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Parts Ordering Information

If literature or replacement parts are required, con- For technical assistance, call either of the num-
tact the source from whom the machine was pur- bers listed below:
chased or contact Alliance Laundry Systems at i

(920) 748-3950 for the name and address of the (920) 748-3121
nearest authorized parts distributor. +32 56 41 20 54 Wevelgem, Belgium

Ripon, Wisconsin

Nameplate Location

When calling or writing about your product, be
sure to mention model and serial numbers. Model
and serial numbers are located on nameplate(s)
as shown. The nameplate is located inside the
door and on the upper rear panel.

Al =

Nameplate

PHM1397CA_C002634
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Notes
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Model Identification

Information in this manual is applicable to these washer-extractor models:

CP0O80PHNT1
CP0O80PHN2
CP080PHQ1
CP0O80PMNT1
CP080PMN2
CP080PMQ1
CP100PHNT1
CP100PHN2
CP100PHQ1
CP100PMNT1
CP100PMN2
CP100PMQ1
CPC80H
CPC80M
CPC100H
CPC100M

C002634

IPOS8OPHN1
IPOBOPHN2
IPOSOPHQ1
IPOSBOPMN 1
IPOBOPMN2
IPO8OPMQ1
IP100PHN1
IP100PHN2
IP100PHQ1
IP100PMN1
IP100PMN2
IP100PMQ1
IPH80H
IPH80M
IPH100H
IPH100M
IPH370
IPH460

JPO8OPHNT1
JPO8OPHN2
JPO8OPHQ1
JP100PHNT1
JP100PHN2
JP100PHQA1
JP100PMQ1

© Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT



Product Overview - PS40 Control
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Product Overview - PS40 Control

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

1 Product Family CP
IP
JP

2 Capacity (Pounds) 040
060
080
100
125
140
175

3 Control P (PS-40 Control)

4 Speed H (High Speed)
M (Medium Speed)

5 Voltage N (380-415/440-480/50/60/3)
Q (208-220/220-240/50/60/3)
X (208-220/220-240/50/60/1/3)

6 Design 1
2

7 Heat 0 (Prep for Steam)
D (Direct)
E (Electric)

8 Plumbing 0 (Standard US Thread - 2 valves)
A (US Thread - 3 valves)
B (Metric Thread - 2 valves)
C (Metric Thread - 3 valves)
D (US Thread - 2 valves, 3 inlets)
E (No valves)

9 Supply 1 (1 Compartment 6 Signals)
2 (1 Compartment 12 Signals)
5 (5 Compartments 6 Signals)
6 (5 Compartments 12 Signals)
7 (No Compartment 6 Signals)
8 (No Compartment 12 Signals)

C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT



Decals - Models through 8/31/09 (Drawing 1 of 2)

O

PHM2767P_C002634
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REF

Decals - Models through 8/31/09 (Drawing 1 of 2)

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

F200085100

Spin Warning Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPOS8OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPO80PHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1,
IP100PMQ1, JPOB8OPHN1, JPOSOPHQ1, JP100PHNT,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

F200085000

Hot Surface Warning Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO8OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT1,
CP100PMQ1, IPO80OPHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOSOPMN{,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1,
IP100PMQ1, JPOSOPHN1, JPOSOPHQ1, JP100PHNT,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

F200085300

Hot Water and Chemical Caution
Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPOS8OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPO80PHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPOSOPHQ1, JP100PHNT,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

F200318200

Cover Decal

Models CPC80H, CPC80M, CPC100H, CPC100M,
IPH80H, IPH80M, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH370 and
IPH460

F230734

Water Line Caution Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO8OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT1,
CP100PMQ1, IPO80OPHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPOSBOPHQ1, JP100PHNT,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

F231367

Hot Water Valve Decal

F231368

Cold Water Valve Decal

C000508

Bearing Lubrication Decal

C000506

Supply Signal Decal

O| O ® N &

F230917-1

External Supply Connection Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO8OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPO80OPHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPOSOPHQ1, JP100PHNT,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

C002634
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Decals - Models through 8/31/09 (Drawing 2 of 2)
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Decals - Models through 8/31/09 (Drawing 2 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

1 F200318200 Cover Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHQ1, CPO80OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPOB80OPHN1, IPO80OPHQ1, IPOBOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQA1

2 502511 Electrical Shock Label

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO80OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT1,
CP100PMQ1, IPO80OPHN1, IPO80OPHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPOBOPHQ1, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

3 505281 Disconnect Power Warning Label

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO80OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPOB80OPHN1, IPO80OPHQ1, IPOBOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHNT,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQA1

4 502511 Electrical Shock Label

5 500049 Warning Label

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO80OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT1,
CP100PMQ1, IPOB80OPHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOBOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPOBOPHQ1, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQA1

6 N/A Crush Hazard Warning Decal

Models CPC80H, CPC80M, CPC100H, CPC100M, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH370 and IPH460

502506 Pinched Fingers Label

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO8OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPOS8OPHN1, IPO80OPHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPOSOPHQ1, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

7 F200085000 Hot Surface Warning Decal

Models CPC80H, CPC80M, CPC100H, CPC100M, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH370 and IPH460

F231380 Hot Surface Warning Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CP080PHQ1, CPO80OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPOS8OPHN1, IPO80OPHQ1, IPOSOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQA1

8 C001038 Logo Decal

Models IPO80OPHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOBOPMN1, IPOS8OPMQ1,
IP100PHNT1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH370 and IPH460

9 C000694 Door Release Decal

10 F230303 Push Decal

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHQ1, CPO80OPMNT,
CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMNT,
CP100PMQ1, IPOB80OPHN1, IPO80PHQ1, IPOBOPMNT,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN{,
IP100PMQ1, JPOBOPHN1, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHN1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQA1

N/A = Part no longer available

C002634
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Decals - Models starting 9/1/09

Models CPO80PHN1, CP0O80PHN2, CPO80PHQ1, CPO80PMN1, CPO8OPMN2, CP080PMQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2,
CP100PHQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQ1, IPOS8OPHN1, IPOS8OPHN2, IPOS8OPHQ1, IPOBOPMN1, IPOSOPMN2,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, JPOS8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2,
JP080PHQ1, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2, JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1

PHM3089P_C002634
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Decals - Models starting 9/1/09

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 C000694 Door Release Decal
2 F230303 Push Decal
3 F200085100  Spin Warning Decal All models except JPOBOPHN1, JPOBOPHQ1 and
JP100PHN1

4 F200085000 Hot Surface Warning Decal
5 F200085300 Hot Water and Chemical Caution Decal
6 F8211901 Hot Surface Warning Plate Steam models only
7 F8246401 Mount on Concrete Warning Label
8 F200061000 Clean Filter Daily Decal
9 C000508 Bearing Lubrication Decal

10 F8150201 External Supply Connection Decal

11 F8233501 Warning Label

12 F8115501 Electric Shock Danger Label

13 44127701 Warning Label

C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT 13



Bearing Housing Assembly (Drawing 1 of 2)
Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2, CP080PHQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CPC80H, CPC100H,
IPO80PHN1, IPOBOPHNZ2, IPO8OPHQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IPH80H, IPH100H, JPOBOPHN1, JPOSBOPHN2,
JP080PHQ1, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1 Starting 3/23/04

PHM2725P_C002634
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Bearing Housing Assembly (Drawing 1 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1390 Bearing Housing Puller Kit
C000554 Screw 8 required; Bearing housing to frame
C000555 Washer 8 required; Bearing housing to frame
F430929 Screw 12 required; Front and rear seal plates to bearing
housing
C000571 Washer 12 required; Front and rear seal plates to bearing
housing
C000552 Hose 26 inches required; Weep hole fitting to drain line fitting
C000628P Tubing 2 at 33 inches required; Lube fittings to bearing housing
C003007 Triple Lip Seal
36801 Hose Clamp 1 required; Bearing weep hole “TEE”
1 C000154P Bearing Housing Assembly Standard seals; Includes items 3 and 5
C001365 Bearing Housing Assembly Viton seals; Includes items 3 and 5
2 9002071P Lubricator Optional
3 J1408004 Connector
4 C000658 Mounting Bracket
5 C001649 Reducing Connector
C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT 15
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Bearing Housing Assembly (Drawing 2 of 2)
Models CPO80OPMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQ1, CPC80M,
CPC100M, IPOS8OPMN1, IPOBOPMNZ2, IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M,
IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1 Starting 3/23/04

PHM2727P_C002634
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Bearing Housing Assembly (Drawing 2 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1390 Bearing Housing Puller Kit
C000145 Screw 8 required; Bearing housing to frame
C000147 Washer 8 required; Bearing housing to frame
F430929 Screw 12 required; Front and rear seal plates to bearing
housing
C000571 Washer 12 required; Front and rear seal plates to bearing
housing
C000552 Hose 26 inches required; Weep hole fitting to drain line fitting
C000628P Tubing 2 at 33 inches required; Lube fittings to bearing housing
C002959 Triple Lip Seal
36801 Hose Clamp 1 required; Bearing weep hole “TEE”
1 C000058P Bearing Housing Assembly Standard seals; Includes items 3 and 5
2 9002071P Lubricator Optional
3 J1408004 Connector
4 C000372 Mounting Bracket
5 C001649 Reducing Connector
C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT 17



Top and Front Panels

PHM2967P_C002634

C002634
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Top and Front Panels

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 2 required for top panel to valve panel; 12 required for front
panel to side panel; 2 required for lower front panel to frame
F431024 Nut 4 required for front panel to side panel
N/A Nut 2 required for top panel to valve panel; 2 required for lower
front panel to frame
C000571 Washer 2 required for top panel to valve panel; 2 required for lower
front panel to frame
C000585 Washer 2 required for lower front panel to frame
F430929 Screw
F430910 Screw 6 required for rub rails to lower front panel
C000568 Nut 6 required for rub rails to lower front panel
1 F340800P Keymode Run/Program Switch
C003024P Keymode Switch Assembly
2 F200233500 Emergency Stop Pushbutton
3 F200233700P  Emergency Stop Button Kit Includes items 2 and 6
4 C000484 Control Panel Insert Right corner
5 C000209 Top Panel Models CPO80OPHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CPO80PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO8OPHN1, IPO80OPHN2, IPOSOPHQA1,
IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMNZ2, IPO80PMQ1, IPH80H, IPH80M,
IPH370, JPOS8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and JPOBOPHQ1
C000196 Top Panel All other models
6 F200233401 Contact Block Switch
7 C000483 Control Panel Insert Left corner
8 C002970 Front Panel Side dispenser models; Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2,
CP080PHQ1, CP0O80PMN1, CPOS80OPMN2, CPO8OPMQ1,
CPC80H, CPC80M, IPO8OPHN1, IPO80OPHN2, IPOSOPHQ!,
IPOS8OPMN1, IPOBOPMNZ2, IPO8OPMQ1, IPH80H, IPH80M,
IPH370, JPOS8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and JPOBOPHQ1
N/A Front Panel Front dispenser models; Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CP0O80PMQ1, CPC80H, CPC80M,
IPOSOPHNT1, IPOBOPHQ1, IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMQ1,
IPH80H, IPH80M, IPH370, JPOBOPHN1 and JPOBOPHQ1
C002971 Front Panel Side dispenser models; Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2,
CP100PHQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQ1,
CPC100H, CPC100M, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2,
IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1,
IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQA1
C001167 Front Panel Front dispenser models; Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1,
CP100PMN1, CP100PMQ1, CPC100H, CPC100M,
IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMQ1,
IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHN1, JP100PHQ1 and
JP100PMQ1
9 C000200 Lower Front Panel Models starting 7/1/09
10 C000637 Insert Rail Models starting 3/23/04
11 C000634 Rub Rail Models starting 3/23/04
12 C000629 Trim Gasket Models starting 3/23/04

N/A = Part no longer available

C002634
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Rear, Side and Valve Panels
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Rear, Side and Valve Panels

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 6 required for valve panel to side panel; 2 required for top
panel to valve panel; 12 required for front panel to side
panel; 6 required for side panel to frame; 6 required for
rear cover to side panel; 4 or 5 required for front electrical
mounting bracket to side panel; 2 required for grease box
to valve panel
F431024 Nut 6 required for valve panel to side panel; 4 required for
front panel to side panel; 4 or 5 required for front
electrical mounting bracket to side panel; 2 required for
grease box to valve panel
N/A Nut 2 required for top panel to valve panel; 6 required for side
panel to frame; 2 required for rear electrical cover to
valve panel
C000571 Washer 2 required for top panel to valve panel; 6 required for side
panel to frame; 4 required for rear cover to side panel
C000585 Washer 6 required for side panel to frame
F430929 Screw 2 required for rear electrical cover to valve panel; 1
required for inlet power cover to valve panel
1 C000173 Rear Electrical Enclosure Cover
2 C001257 Inlet Power Cover Models starting 3/23/04
3 C002981 Valve Panel
4 N/A Side Dispenser Plate Use only on single front dispenser models
5 C002989 Rear Left Side Panel Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2, CP080PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80PHN1, IPOBOPHN2, IPOS8OPHQA1,
IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH370, JPOSOPHN1, JPOSOPHN2 and
JPO8OPHQ1
C002794 Left Side Panel and Stiffener Assembly All other models
6 C002709 Side Panel and Stiffener Assembly Includes stiffener
7 N/A Side Skirt Panel
8 C000316 Front Skirt Panel
9 C000197P Rear Panel
10 C000300 Front Electrical Enclosure Rail
11 C000539 Grease Connector Box
12 C002990 Rear Right Side Panel Models CPO80PHN1, CP08OPHN2, CPO80PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80PHN1, IPOBOPHN2, IPOS8OPHQ1,
IPOBOPMN1, IPOS8OPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH370, JPOS8OPHN1, JPOSOPHN2 and
JPO8OPHQ1
C002992 Rear Right Side Panel All other models

13 C002710

Side Panel and Stiffener Assembly

Includes stiffener

N/A = Part no longer available

C002634
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Cylinder Assembly (Drawing 1 of 2)
Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CP0O80PHQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CPC80H,
CPC100H, IPO80PHNT1, IPOB0OPHN2, IPO80OPHQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IPH80H,
IPH100H, JPO80PHN1, JPOS8OPHN2, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1

PHM2729P_C002634
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Cylinder Assembly (Drawing 1 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C001293 Washer Lifter; Models starting 3/23/04
C000583 Washer Models starting 3/23/04
1 C001239 Washer
2 C001238 Cylinder Bolt Shroud
3 C001093 Screw Models through 7/1/06
C001294 Screw Models starting 7/1/06
4 C000267P Cylinder Assembly Kit Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2, CP080PHQ1,
CPCB80H, IPO80PHN1, IPOBOPHN2, IPOS8OPHQA1,
IPH80H, JPO8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and JPOSOPHQ1;
Includes lifter rod
Co000127 Cylinder Assembly All other models; Includes lifter rod
C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT 23
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Cylinder Assembly (Drawing 2 of 2)
Models CPO80OPMN1, CPO8OPMN2, CPO80PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOB8OPMN1, IPO8OPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1,
IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1

PHM2730P_C002634
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Cylinder Assembly (Drawing 2 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C001293 Washer Lifter; Models starting 3/23/04
C000583 Washer Models starting 3/23/04
1 C001239 Washer
2 C001238 Cylinder Bolt Shroud
3 C001093 Screw
4 C000804P Cylinder Assembly Kit Models CPO80OPMN1, CPOS8OPMN2, CPO80OPMQMT,
CPC80M, IPO8OPMNT1, IPO8OPMN2, IPOBOPMQ1,
IPH80M and IPH370; Includes lifter rod
C000800P Cylinder Assembly Kit Models CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQM,
CPC100M, IP100PMNH1, IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1,
IPH100M, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1; Includes lifter rod
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Single Cup Front Dispenser

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
F430920 Screw 4 required for hinges to cover for models through
3/23/04; 4 required for hinges to control panel for models
through 3/23/04
C001148 Screw 4 required for hinges to cover for models starting 3/23/04;
4 required for hinges to control panel for models starting
3/23/04
F430909 Screw 2 required; Dispenser cover to handle
F430925 Screw 2 required; Dispenser to control panel
N/A Nut 2 required; Dispenser to control panel
C000552 Hose Flush hose; 18 inches required; Models CPO80PHNT1,
CP080PHQ1, CPO80PMN1, CPO80PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80PHN1, IPO8BOPHQ1, IPOS8OPMNH1,
IPO8OPMQ1, IPH80H, IPH80M, IPH370, JPOS8OPHN1
and JPO8OPHQ1
C000628P Tubing Flush hose; 19 inches required; Models CP100PHN1,
CP100PHQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMQ1, CPC100H,
CPC100M, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1,
IP100PMQ1, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHN1,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1
1 C001788 Dispenser Door Handle
2 C000605 Single Front Dispenser Cover
3 Co001787 Hinge
4 C001017 Front Supply Dispenser Nozzle
5 C000052 Supply Dispenser Cup 23 ounces
6 C000220 Single Dispenser Assembly Includes items 1-5 and 7
7 C001007 Siphon Tube

N/A = Part no longer available

C002634
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Single Cup Side Dispenser

Models Starting 3/23/04
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Single Cup Side Dispenser

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C001148 Screw 4 required for hinges to cover; 4 required for hinges to
control panel
F430909 Screw 2 required; Dispenser cover to handle
F430925 Screw 12 required; Dispenser to side panel
C000552 Hose Flush hose; 18 inches required; Models CPO80PHNT1,
CP080PHN2, CP080PHQ1, CPO80OPMN1, CPOS80PMNZ2,
CP080PMQ1, CPC80H, CPC80M, IPOS8OPHNT1,
IPOBOPHN2, IPOS80OPHQ1, IPOBOPMN1, IPOSOPMN2,
IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H, IPH80M, IPH370, JPOBOPHN1,
JPO80PHN2 and JPO88OPHQ1
C000628P Tubing Flush hose; 19 inches required; Models CP100PHN1,
CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC100H, CPC100M, IP100PHN1,
IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2,
IP100PMQ1, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHN2, JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1
1 C001582 Single Side Dispenser Assembly Includes items 2-6
2 C001787 Hinge
3 C000073 Supply Dispenser Nozzle
4 C000646 Supply Cup 1000 mi
5 C000855 Single Side Dispenser Door
6 C001788 Dispenser Door Handle
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5 Cup Side Dispenser

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
F430920 Screw 4 required for hinges to cover for models through
3/23/04; 4 required for hinges to control panel for models
through 3/23/04
C001148 Screw 4 required for hinges to cover for models starting 3/23/04;
4 required for hinges to control panel for models starting
3/23/04
F430909 Screw 2 required; Dispenser cover to handle
F430925 Screw 12 required; Dispenser to side panel
C000552 Hose Flush hose; 16 inches required for supply cup 1; 20
inches required for supply cup 2; 26 inches required for
supply cup 3; 32 inches required for supply cup 4; 33
inches required for supply cup 5
36801 Hose Clamp 12 required for models through 3/23/04; 7 required for
models starting 3/23/04
C001004 Spring Hose Clamp 5 required for models starting 3/23/04
1 C000648 Side Dispenser Assembly Models through 3/23/04; Includes items 2, 6 and 7
C001583 Side Dispenser Assembly Models starting 3/23/04; Includes items 2-7
2 C000642 Side Dispenser Door
3 C001788 Dispenser Door Handle
4 C001787 Hinge
5 C000073 Supply Dispenser Nozzle
6 C000647 Supply Cup 500 ml
7 C000646 Supply Cup 1000 ml
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Door Assembly - Models through 2/9/09

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000559 Bolt 8 required; Door hinge block to shell front
C000574 Nut 8 required; Door hinge block to shell front
803017 Nut 2 required; Door hinge block to hinge
C000561 Bolt 5 required for door hinge to door; 4 required for door
handle hinge to door for models through 3/23/04; 3
required for door handle hinge to door for models
starting 3/24/04
C000560 Nut 5 required for door hinge to door; 4 required for door
handle hinge to door
C000562 Nut 8 required; Door glass retainer to door
C000601 Stud 8 required; Door glass retainer to door
F431024 Nut 1 required; Door handle to door handle hinge
C001236 Nut 1 required; Door handle to door handle bushing
C001546 Door Bumper 2 required; Models starting 3/23/04
C001032 Screw 2 required; Door bumper; Models starting 3/23/04
1 C000134 Door Assembly Includes items 2-19
2 C000175 Hinge Block
3 C000176 Door Hinge Bushing
4 C001784 Bolt
5 C000177 Washer
6 C002725 Door Assembly Includes nuts and studs
7 C000139 Door Glass
8 C000608 Door Hinge
9 C000607 Door Glass Retainer
10 C000140P Door Glass Gasket
11 C000028P Door Handle Models through 3/23/04
Coo1679P Door Handle Models starting 3/24/04
12 C000181 Door Handle Bushing
13 C000180 Bolt
14 C000192 Door Handle Spring Bushing
15 C001786 Door Handle Torsion Spring
16 C001785 Bolt
17 C000470 Door Handle Hinge Weldment
18 C000135P Door Gasket Includes F200001600 Shell Band Gasket
19 F200001600P Shell Band Gasket 6 feet required
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Door Assembly - Models starting 2/10/09
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Door Assembly - Models starting 2/10/09

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000559 Bolt 8 required; Door hinge block to shell front
C000574 Nut 8 required; Door hinge block to shell front
803017 Nut 2 required; Door hinge block to hinge
C000561 Bolt 3 required for door handle hinge to door
C000560 Nut 5 required for door hinge to door; 4 required for door
handle hinge to door
C000562 Nut 8 required; Door glass retainer to door
C000601 Stud 8 required; Door glass retainer to door
F431024 Nut 1 required; Door handle to door handle hinge
C001236 Nut 1 required; Door handle to door handle bushing
C001546 Door Bumper 2 required
C001032 Screw 2 required; Door bumper
1 C000134 Door Assembly Includes items 2-22
2 C000175 Hinge Block
3 C000176 Door Hinge Bushing
4 C001784 Bolt
5 C000177 Washer
6 C002725 Door Assembly Includes nuts and studs
7 C000139 Door Glass
8 C000608 Door Hinge
9 C000607 Door Glass Retainer
10 Co000140P Door Glass Gasket
11 C001679P Door Handle
12 C000181 Door Handle Bushing
13 C000180 Bolt
14 C000192 Door Handle Spring Bushing
15 C001786 Door Handle Torsion Spring
16 C001785 Bolt
17 C000470 Door Handle Hinge Weldment
18 F431223 Pop Rivet
19 F8390801 Magnet
20 C002994 Door Magnet Mounting Bracket
21 C000135P Door Gasket Includes F200001600 Shell Band Gasket
22 F200001600P Shell Band Gasket 6 feet required
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Door Lock Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

81398 Screw 4 required; Door lock cover to solenoid bracket; Models
starting 3/23/04

C000430 Bolt 4 required; Door lock cover to door lock plate; Models
through 3/23/04

C000614 Screw 2 required for door lock switch to door lock plate; 2
required for door lock switch to door lock solenoid bracket

C000578 Nut 2 required for door lock switch to door lock plate; 2
required for door lock switch to door lock solenoid bracket

C000561 Bolt 4 required; Door lock to shell front

C000574 Nut 4 required; Door lock to shell front

C000567 Screw 2 required; Door latch to door lock plate

C000571 Washer 2 required; Door latch to door lock plate; Models starting
3/23/04

C000572 Screw 2 required; Door lock solenoid to bracket

C000612 Screw 3 required; Door lock catch to door lock plate

C000576 Nut 2 required; Door solenoid bracket to door lock plate

C000867P Door Lock Harness

1 N/A Door Lock Assembly Includes items 2-13; Models through 7/14/11 with

C001036P Door Lock Assembly MUST order C002996M
Door Lock Kit

C002996M Door Lock Kit

2 C000688 Door Lock Cover
3 C003022 Door Lock Solenoid Bracket
4 C000431 Spring
5 C000613 Screw Models through 3/23/04
C000430 Bolt Models starting 3/23/04
6 C000278 Door Lock Microswitch
7 C000684 Door Lock Plate
8 Co00184P Door Lock Solenoid
9 C000185 Door Lock Catch
10 C000276 Door Lock Slide Spring
11 C000271 Door Lock Switch Slide
12 N/A Door Latch Models through 3/23/04
C001244 Door Latch Models starting 3/23/04
13 C000687 Door Lock Spring Cover

N/A = Part no longer available
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Door Lock Assembly with Magnetic Sensor
Models Starting Serial No. 0902007002
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Door Lock Assembly with Magnetic Sensor

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
81398 Screw 4 required for door lock cover to solenoid bracket; Models
starting 3/23/04
C000613 Screw 2 required for door solenoid bracket to door lock plate;
Models through 3/23/04
C000614 Screw 2 required for door lock switch to door lock plate; 2
required for door lock switch to door lock solenoid bracket
C000578 Nut 2 required for door lock switch to door lock plate; 2
required for door lock switch to door lock solenoid bracket
C000561 Bolt 4 required for door lock to shell front
C000574 Nut 4 required for door lock to shell front
C000567 Screw 2 required for door latch to door lock plate
C000571 Washer 2 required for door latch to door lock plate; Models
starting 3/23/04
C000572 Screw 2 required for door lock solenoid to bracket
C000612 Screw 3 required for door lock catch to door lock plate
C000576 Nut 2 required for door solenoid cover to door lock plate
C000867P Door Lock Harness
1 C000688 Door Lock Cover
2 C000431 Spring
3 C000278 Door Lock Microswitch
4 C000430 Bolt 4 required for door solenoid bracket to door lock plate for
models starting 3/23/04; 4 required for door lock cover to
door lock plate for models through 3/23/04
5 C002995 Magnetic Door Switch Bracket
6 C003000 Reed Switch Assembly
7 C000684 Door Lock Plate
8 J1111905 Blind Rivet

9 C0o00184P Door Lock Solenoid

10 C000271 Door Lock Switch Slide

11 C000276 Door Lock Slide Spring

12 C000185 Door Lock Catch

13 N/A Door Latch Models through 3/23/04
Co01244 Door Latch Models starting 3/23/04

14 C000687 Door Lock Spring Cover

15 C003022 Door Lock Solenoid Bracket

16 B12351001 Door Lock Spring

Models starting 12/13/10

17 F431215 Pop Rivet

Models starting 12/13/10

18 C002996 Door Lock Assembly

Includes items 1-17; Models that have been upgraded
with C002996M Door Lock Kit

N/A = Part no longer available
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5 Cup Hot Water Plumbing Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 2 required; Hot manifold to valve panel
F431024 Nut 2 required; Hot manifold to valve panel
F200128P Water Hose Water valve to vacuum breaker; Models CPO8S80PHN1,
CP080PHN2, CP080PHQ1, CPO80PMN1, CPOS80PMNZ2,
CP080PMQ1, CPC80H, CPC80M, IPOS8OPHNT1,
IPO80OPHN2, IPOBOPHQ1, IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMN2,
IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H, IPH80M, IPH370, JPOBOPHNT1,
JPO80PHN2, JPOBOPHQ1 and JP100PMQ1 20 inches
required; Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2,
CP100PHQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC100H, CPC100M, IP100PHN1,
IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2,
IP100PMQ1, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1 21 inches required
F200222 Hose Clamp 4 required; Water valve to vacuum breaker
F200201 Hose Clamp 4 required; Fill inlet hose
Co002611P Inlet Valve Harness
1 C000426 Hot Plumbing Assembly
2 C001366 Flange and Nipple Assembly
3 F420502 Street Elbow
4 F420107 Nipple
5 F381700P Valve
6 F421951 Hose Barb
7 C000436P Water Valve 3-way
G582P3 Diaphragm and Guide Kit
8 C000424 Adapter
9 C000420 Coupling
10 F420403 Tee
C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT 4



1 Cup Hot Water Plumbing Assembly




1 Cup Hot Water Plumbing Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 2 required; Hot manifold to valve panel
F431024 Nut 2 required; Hot manifold to valve panel
F200128P Water Hose Water valve to vacuum breaker; 20 inches required;
Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2, CP080PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80PHN1, IPOBOPHN2, IPOS8OPHQ1,
IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH370, JPOSOPHN1, JPOS8OPHN2 and
JP0O8OPHQ1
C000552 Hose Water valve to vacuum breaker; 21 inches required;
Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1,
CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQ1, CPC100H,
CPC100M, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1,
IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH100H,
IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1
F200222 Hose Clamp 4 required; Water valve to vacuum breaker
F200201 Hose Clamp 4 required; Fill inlet hose
C002608P Inlet Valve Harness
1 Co01664 Hot Plumbing Assembly
2 C001366 Flange and Nipple Assembly
3 F420502 Street Elbow
4 F420107 Nipple
5 F381700P Valve
6 F421951 Hose Barb
7 Co000716P Valve 2-way
G582P3 Diaphragm and Guide Kit
8 C000424 Adapter
9 C000420 Coupling
10 F420403 Tee
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5 Cup Cold Water Plumbing Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 2 required; Cold manifold to valve panel
F431024 Nut 2 required; Cold manifold to valve panel
F200128P Water Hose Water valve to vacuum breaker; Models CPO8S80PHN1,
CP080PHN2, CP080PHQ1, CPO80PMN1, CPOS80PMNZ2,
CP080PMQ1, CPC80H, CPC80M, IPOS8OPHNT1,
IPO80OPHN2, IPOBOPHQ1, IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMN2,
IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H, IPH80M, IPH370, JPOBOPHNT1,
JPO80PHN2, JPOBOPHQ1 and JP100PMQ1 15 inches
required; Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2,
CP100PHQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC100H, CPC100M, IP100PHN1,
IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2,
IP100PMQ1, IPH100H, IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHNT1,
JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1 16 inches required
F200222 Hose Clamp 4 required; Water valve to vacuum breaker
F200201 Hose Clamp 4 required; Fill inlet hose
Co002611P Inlet Valve Harness
1 C000425 Cold Plumbing Assembly
2 C001366 Flange and Nipple Assembly
3 F420107 Nipple
4 F420502 Street Elbow
5 F381700P Valve
6 F421951 Hose Barb
7 C000436P Water Valve 3-way
G582P3 Diaphragm and Guide Kit
8 C000424 Adapter
9 F420403 Tee
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1 Cup Cold Plumbing Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 2 required; Cold manifold to valve panel
F431024 Nut 2 required; Cold manifold to valve panel
F200128P Water Hose Water valve to vacuum breaker; 14 inches required;
Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2, CP080PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80PHN1, IPOBOPHN2, IPOS8OPHQ1,
IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH370, JPOSOPHN1, JPOS8OPHN2 and
JP0O8OPHQ1
C000552 Hose Water valve to vacuum breaker; 14 inches required;
Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1,
CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQ1, CPC100H,
CPC100M, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1,
IP100PMN1, IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH100H,
IPH100M, IPH460, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2,
JP100PHQ1 and JP100PMQ1
F200222 Hose Clamp 4 required; Water valve to vacuum breaker
F200201 Hose Clamp 4 required; Fill inlet hose
C002608P Inlet Valve Harness
1 C001106 Cold Plumbing Assembly
2 C001366 Flange and Nipple Assembly
3 F381700P Valve
4 F421951 Hose Barb
5 F420502 Street Elbow
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Supply Hose and Filter (Optional)

© Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT

0000000000000

C002634



Supply Hose and Filter (Optional)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

1 F270306P Filter Standard thread
F270305 Filter Metric Thread

2 20290 Washer

3 F270406 Replacement Filter A1 mm
F270405 Replacement Filter .25 mm

4 F270407 Filter Housing Cap Gasket

5 803615 Washer Filter

6 F200116 Water Hose 3/8 inch; Standard thread
F200164 Water Hose 3/4 inch; Standard thread
F200165 Water Hose 3/8 inch; Metric thread
F200166 Water Hose 3/4 inch; Metric thread
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Auxiliary Plumbing Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 Co001187 Auxiliary Plumbing Assembly
2 C001366 Flange and Nipple Assembly
3 F381700P Valve
4 F421951 Hose Barb
C002634 51
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Steam Heat Assembly

%

52 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT

PHM2904P_C002634

C002634



Steam Heat Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 Co001001 Steam Option Assembly
2 F421707 Street Elbow
3 F603132 Steam Injector Tube Assembly
4 C000978 Reducing Coupling
5 C000982 Steam Hose
6 C001003 Steam Hose Insulation
7 C001587 Steam Hose Adapter
8 C002748P Steam Cord Assembly
9 C000981 Steam Valve Mounting Bracket
10 C002898 Steam Inlet Weldment
11 F8322904 Steam Valve
12 F421323 Nipple
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Shell Assembly

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C001856 Screw 2 required; To hold shell band together
F431024 Nut 2 required; To hold shell band together
C000590 Washer 4 required for models through 3/23/04; As required for
models starting 3/23/04; To hold shell band together
C000273 Bolt 4 required for shell support bracket to frame; 2 required
for shell support bracket to shell
C000611 Nut 4 required for shell support bracket to frame; 2 required
for shell support bracket to shell
C000583 Washer 8 required for shell support bracket to frame; 4 required
for shell support bracket to shell
C000561 Bolt 8 required; Models through 3/23/04; Shell back to frame
C001032 Screw 8 required; Models starting 3/23/04; Shell back to frame
1 C002977 Shell Front
2 N/A Shell Band Models through 3/23/04
C000660 Shell Band Weldment Models starting 3/23/04
3 N/A Shell Front Gasket Models through 3/23/04
C001764P Shell Front Gasket Models starting 3/23/04
4 C000105 Shell Assembly Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHN2, CP080PHQ1,
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMN2, CP080PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80OPHN1, IPOSBOPHN2, IPOS8OPHQA1,
IPOBOPMN1, IPOBOPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH370, JPOSB8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and
JPO80OPHQ1
C000103 Shell Assembly All other models

N/A = Part no longer available
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Shell Assembly - Electric Heat Models

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

C001856 Screw 2 required; To hold shell band together
F431024 Nut 2 required; To hold shell band together
C000590 Washer 4 required for models through 3/23/04; As required for
models starting 3/23/04; To hold shell band together
C000273 Bolt 4 required for shell support bracket to frame; 2 required
for shell support bracket to shell
C000611 Nut 4 required for shell support bracket to frame; 2 required
for shell support bracket to shell
C000583 Washer 8 required for shell support bracket to frame; 4 required
for shell support bracket to shell
C000561 Bolt 8 required; Models through 3/23/04; Shell back to frame
C001032 Screw 8 required; Models starting 3/23/04; Shell back to frame
C002758 Electric Heat Harness 200-240 Volt
C002755 Electric Heat Harness 440-480 Volt
C002724 Electric Heat Harness Option 1
C002830 Electric Heat Harness Option 2
C002831P Electric Heat Harness Option 3
1 C002977 Shell Front
2 N/A Shell Band Models through 3/23/04
C000660 Shell Band Weldment Models starting 3/23/04
3 N/A Shell Front Gasket Models through 3/23/04

C001764P Shell Front Gasket

Models starting 3/23/04

4 C000951 Shell Assembly

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CPO80PHQT,
CP0O80OPMN1, CPO80OPMN2, CPO80PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, IPO80PHN1, IPO80PHN2, IPO80PHQ1,
IPOSBOPMNT1, IPOSOPMN2, IPOS8OPMQ1, IPH80H,
IPH80M, IPH370, JPOS8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and
JP0O8OPHQ1

C000952 Shell Assembly

All other models

5 C000989 Heating Element

3000 Watt; 220 Volt

N/A = Part no longer available
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Control Box

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 4 required for electrical enclosure to mounting bracket;
1 required for keypad mounting plate to control panel
N/A Nut 4 required; Electrical enclosure to mounting bracket
C000571 Washer 4 required; Electrical enclosure to mounting bracket
F430909 Screw 2 required for electrical enclosure cover to electrical
enclosure; 1 required for ground connection to
electrical enclosure for models through 3/23/04; 2
required for ground connection to electrical enclosure
for models starting 3/23/04
F431133 Washer 4 required; Keypad to keypad mounting plate; Models
starting 3/23/04
F430910 Screw 4 required; Keypad to keypad mounting plate
F431024 Nut 1 required; Keypad mounting plate to control panel
210/00902/00P Infrared Cable
C000865 Control Module Harness
1 C000432 Front Electrical Enclosure Assembly Includes items 2, 4-6 and 11
2 C000348 Front Electrical Enclosure Cover
3 C001389 Control Panel Decal Models CPO80PHN1, CP0O80PHN2, CP080PHQ1,
CPO080PMN1, CPO8OPMN2, CPO80PMQ1,
CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1,
CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2, CP100PMQ1, CPC80H,
CPC80M, CPC100H and CPC100M
C001069 Control Panel Decal Models JPOSOPHN1, JPOBOPHN2, JPOSBOPHQA1,
JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2, JP100PHQ1 and
JP100PMQA1
C001276 Control Panel Decal All other models
4 C000282P Keypad Controller
5 C000376 Standoff
6 C000375 Mounting Bracket
7 C000282P Keypad Controller
8 C000281P Main Board Controller Kit
9 C002104P Water Level Transducer
10 209/00505/04P Battery
11 C002642P Tilt Switch Assembly
12 C000371P Chemical Supply Controller Optional
13 C000213 Front Electrical Enclosure
14 C002999 RC Network Assembly
15 F330217P RC Network Filter

N/A = Part no longer available
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Drive Box Assembly (Drawing 1 of 2)
Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CP0O80PHQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CPC80H,
CPC100H, IPO80PHNT1, IPOB0OPHN2, IPO80OPHQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IPH80H,
IPH100H, JPO80PHN1, JPOS8OPHN2, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1

PHM2745P_C002634
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Drive Box Assembly (Drawing 1 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
N/A Nut 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
C000571 Washer 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
F430909 Screw 2 required for exhaust bracket to drive box; 4 required for
chemical terminal mounting bracket to drive box for
models through 3/23/04; 3 required for chemical terminal
mounting bracket to drive box for models starting 3/23/04;
4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for EMI filter
to drive box; 4 required for transformer to drive box; 2
required for ground lug to drive box
F431133 Washer 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for EMI filter
to drive box for models through 3/23/04; 4 required for
transformer to drive box for models through 3/23/04
C000575 Screw 2 required; Input power block to drive box
F430938 Screw 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
C000568 Nut 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
F140602 Tie Wrap Mounting Clamp
C002779 Chemical Supply Harness
C002780 Chemical Supply Harness
C002781 Chemical Supply Harness
C000866 Rear Enclosure Harness
1 C000373 Mounting Bracket
2 C000370 Power Block Terminal
3 C000203 Transformer
4 C000318 Thermostat
5 C000324 Exhaust Bracket
6 C001050 Drive Box Assembly
7 C000290 Power Block Terminal
8 C001803 Ground Terminal Lug
9 N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 1 Amp; 380-480 Volt; Order C0977P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 2 Amp; 200-240 Volt; Order C0978P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 380-480 Volt; Includes F350217 Circuit Breaker
C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 200-240 Volt; Includes C003135 Circuit Breaker
F350217 Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted with
C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; .5 Amp; 380-480 Volt
C003135P Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted with

C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; 1 Amp; 200-240 Volt

N/A = Part no longer available
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Drive Box Assembly (Drawing 2 of 2)
Models CPO80OPMN1, CPO8OPMN2, CPO80PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOB8OPMN1, IPO8OPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1,
IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1

PHM2747P_C002634
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Drive Box Assembly (Drawing 2 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
N/A Nut 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
C000571 Washer 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
F430909 Screw 2 required for exhaust bracket to drive box; 4 required for
chemical terminal mounting bracket to drive box for
models through 3/23/04; 3 required for chemical terminal
mounting bracket to drive box for models starting
3/23/04; 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for
EMI filter to drive box; 4 required for transformer to drive
box; 2 required for ground lug to drive box
F431133 Washer 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for EMI
filter to drive box for models through 3/23/04; 4 required
for transformer to drive box for models through 3/23/04
C000575 Screw 2 required; Input power block to drive box
F430938 Screw 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
C000568 Nut 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
F140602 Tie Wrap Mounting Clamp
C000866 Rear Enclosure Harness
1 C000373 Mounting Bracket
2 C000370 Power Block Terminal
3 C000203 Transformer
4 C000318 Thermostat
5 C000323 Exhaust Bracket
6 C001050 Drive Box Assembly
7 C000290 Power Block Terminal
8 C001803 Ground Terminal Lug
9 N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 1 Amp; 380-480 Volt; Order C0977P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 2 Amp; 200-240 Volt; Order C0978P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 380-480 Volt; Includes F350217 Circuit Breaker
C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 200-240 Volt; Includes C003135 Circuit Breaker
F350217 Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted
with C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; .5 Amp; 380-480 Volt
C003135P Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted

with C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; 1 Amp; 200-240 Volt

N/A = Part no longer available
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Drive Box Assembly - Electric Heat (Drawing 1 of 2)
Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CP0O80PHQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CPC80H,
CPC100H, IPO80PHNT1, IPOB0OPHN2, IPO80OPHQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2, IP100PHQ1, IPH80H,
IPH100H, JPO80PHN1, JPOS8OPHN2, JPO8OPHQ1, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1

PHM2746P_C002634
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Drive Box Assembly - Electric Heat (Drawing 1 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
N/A Nut 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
C000571 Washer 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
F430909 Screw 2 required for exhaust bracket to drive box; 4 required for
chemical terminal mounting bracket to drive box for
models through 3/23/04; 3 required for chemical terminal
mounting bracket to drive box for models starting
3/23/04; 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for
EMI filter to drive box; 4 required for transformer to drive
box; 2 required for ground lug to drive box
F431133 Washer 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for EMI
filter to drive box for models through 3/23/04; 4 required
for transformer to drive box for models through 3/23/04
C000575 Screw 2 required; Input power block to drive box
F430938 Screw 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
C000568 Nut 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
C000866 Rear Enclosure Harness
1 C000373 Mounting Bracket
2 C000370 Power Block Terminal
3 C000203 Transformer
4 C000318 Thermostat
5 C000324 Exhaust Bracket
6 C001050 Drive Box Assembly
7 M413865 Terminal Block
8 C001803 Ground Terminal Lug
9 C001194 Fuse 15 Amp
C001195 Fuse 20 Amp
10 Co001197 Fuse Holder
11 C000308P Contactor 50 Amp
CO000309P Contactor 85 Amp
12 N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 1 Amp; 380-480 Volt; Order C0977P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 2 Amp; 200-240 Volt; Order C0978P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 380-480 Volt; Includes F350217 Circuit Breaker
C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 200-240 Volt; Includes C003135 Circuit Breaker
F350217 Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted
with C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; .5 Amp; 380-480 Volt
C003135P Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted

with C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; 1 Amp; 200-240 Volt

N/A = Part no longer available
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Drive Box Assembly - Electric Heat (Drawing 2 of 2)
Models CPO80OPMN1, CPO8OPMN2, CPO80PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOB8OPMN1, IPO8OPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1,
IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1

PHM2748P_C002634
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Drive Box Assembly - Electric Heat (Drawing 2 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
N/A Nut 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
C000571 Washer 4 required; Drive box to valve panel
F430909 Screw 2 required for exhaust bracket to drive box; 4 required for
chemical terminal mounting bracket to drive box for
models through 3/23/04; 3 required for chemical terminal
mounting bracket to drive box for models starting
3/23/04; 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for
EMI filter to drive box; 4 required for transformer to drive
box; 2 required for ground lug to drive box
F431133 Washer 4 required for inverter to drive box; 4 required for EMI
filter to drive box for models through 3/23/04; 4 required
for transformer to drive box for models through 3/23/04
C000575 Screw 2 required; Input power block to drive box
F430938 Screw 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
C000568 Nut 2 required; Chemical signal terminal block to bracket
C000866 Rear Enclosure Harness
1 C000373 Mounting Bracket
2 C000370 Power Block Terminal
3 C000203 Transformer
4 C000318 Thermostat
5 C000323 Exhaust Bracket
6 C001050 Drive Box Assembly
7 M413865 Terminal Block
8 N/A Ground Terminal
9 C001194 Fuse 15 Amp
C001196 Fuse 10 Amp
10 Co001197 Fuse Holder
11 C000308P Contactor 50 Amp
CO000309P Contactor 85 Amp
12 N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 1 Amp; 380-480 Volt; Order C0977P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
N/A Circuit Breaker Design 1 models; 2 Amp; 200-240 Volt; Order C0978P3
Circuit Breaker Kit
C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 380-480 Volt; Includes F350217 Circuit Breaker
C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit 200-240 Volt; Includes C003135 Circuit Breaker
F350217 Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted
with C0977P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; .5 Amp; 380-480 Volt
C003135P Circuit Breaker Design 2 models or models that have been retrofitted

with C0978P3 Circuit Breaker Kit; 1 Amp; 200-240 Volt

N/A = Part no longer available
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AC Drive and EMI Filter (Drawing 1 of 2)

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CPC80H, CPC100H,
IPO8OPHNT1, IPO8OPHQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IPH80H, IPH100H, JPOS8OPHNT1,
JP080PHQ1, JP100PHN1 and JP100PHQ1
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AC Drive and EMI Filter (Drawing 1 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 C000001 Inverter 200-240 Volt
N/A Inverter 380-480 Volt; Order C003053 160-series to PowerFlex 40
Drive Kit for CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80 models;
Order C003061 160-series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit for
CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100 models
2 F330284 EMI Filter 200-240 Volt; CE models
F330283 EMI Filter 380-480 Volt; CE models

N/A = Part no longer available
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AC Drive and EMI Filter (Drawing 2 of 2)

Models CPO80PMN1, CP080PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOBOPMNT1,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1
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REF

AC Drive and EMI Filter (Drawing 2 of 2)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

N/A Inverter 200-240 Volt; Order C003047 160-series to PowerFlex
40 Drive Kit for CP080, CPC80. IP080 and IPH80
models; Order C003055 160-series to PowerFlex 40
Drive Kit for CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100 models

N/A Inverter 380-480 Volt; Order C003049 160-series to PowerFlex
40 Drive Kit for CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
models; Order C003057 160-series to PowerFlex 40
Drive Kit for CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100 models

2

F330280P EMI Filter CE models

N/A = Part no longer available
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AC Drive and EMI Filter - Electric Heat (Drawing 1 of 2)

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80PHQ1, CP100PHN1, CP100PHQ1, CPC80H, CPC100H,
IPO8OPHNT1, IPO8OPHQ1, IP100PHN1, IP100PHQ1, IPH80H, IPH100H, JPOS8OPHNT1,
JP080PHQ1, JP100PHN1 and JP100PHQ1
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AC Drive and EMI Filter - Electric Heat (Drawing 1 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 C000001 Inverter 200-240 Volt
N/A Inverter 380-480 Volt; Order C003053 160-series to PowerFlex
40 Drive Kit for CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
models; Order C003061 160-series to PowerFlex 40
Drive Kit for CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100 models
2 F330284 EMI Filter 200-240 Volt; CE models
F330283 EMI Filter 380-480 Volt; CE models

N/A = Part no longer available
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AC Drive and EMI Filter - Electric Heat (Drawing 2 of 2)

Models CPO80PMN1, CP080PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOBOPMNT1,
IPO8OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1

PHM2748PA_C002634
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AC Drive and EMI Filter - Electric Heat (Drawing 2 of 2)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

1 N/A Inverter 200-240 Volt; Order C003047 160-series to PowerFlex
40 Drive Kit for CP080, CPC80. IP080 and IPH80
models; Order C003055 160-series to PowerFlex 40
Drive Kit for CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100 models
N/A Inverter 380-480 Volt; Order C003049 160-series to PowerFlex

40 Drive Kit for CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
models; Order C003057 160-series to PowerFlex 40
Drive Kit for CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100 models

2 F330280P EMI Filter

CE models

N/A = Part no longer available
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Power Flex Drive and EMI Filter - Design 1 Models

PHM3028P_C002634
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REF

Power Flex Drive and EMI Filter - Design 1 Models

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

C003028

Harness

C003047

160-Series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit

200-240 Volt; CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
M-series models; Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003055

160-Series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit

200-240 Volt; CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100
M-series models; Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003048

PowerFlex 40 Drive

200-240 Volt; CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
M-series models that have been retrofitted with
C003047 160-series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003056

PowerFlex 40 Drive

200-240 Volt; CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100
M-series models that have been retrofitted with
C003055 160-series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003049

160-Series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit

380-480 Volt; CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
M-series models; Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003057

160-Series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit

380-480 Volt; CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100
M-series models; Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003054

PowerFlex 40 Drive

380-480 Volt; CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
H-series models that have been retrofitted with
C003053 160-series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003062

PowerFlex 40 Drive

380-480 Volt; CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100
H-series models that have been retrofitted with
C003061 160-series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003050

PowerFlex 40 Drive

380-480 Volt; CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
M-series models that have been retrofitted with
C003049 160-series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003058

PowerFlex 40 Drive

380-480 Volt; CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100
M-series models that have been retrofitted with
C003057 160-series to PowerFlex40 Drive Kit;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003053

160-Series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit

380-480 Volt; CP080, CPC80, IP080 and IPH80
H-series models; Includes F8168604 AC Drive

C003061

160-Series to PowerFlex 40 Drive Kit

380-480 Volt; CP100, CPC100, IP100 and IPH100
H-series models; Includes F8168604 AC Drive

F8053902

EMI Filter

Models that have been converted to PowerFlex 40
Drive

C002634
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Power Flex Drive and EMI Filter - Design 2 Models

PHM3028P_C002634
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Power Flex Drive and EMI Filter - Design 2 Models

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 C003048 PowerFlex 40 Drive 200-240 Volt; Models CPO80PMN2 and IPOBOPMN2;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive
C003056 PowerFlex 40 Drive 200-240 Volt; Models CP100PMN2 and IP100PMN2;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive
C003050 PowerFlex 40 Drive 380-480 Volt; Models CPOS8OPMN2 and IPOS8OPMN2;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive
C003054 PowerFlex 40 Drive 380-480 Volt; Models CPOS80PHN2 and IPOSBOPHN2;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive
C003058 PowerFlex 40 Drive 380-480 Volt; Models CP100PMN2 and IP100PMN2;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive
C003062 PowerFlex 40 Drive 380-480 Volt; Models CP100PHN2 and IP100PHN2;
Includes F8168604 AC Drive
2 F8053902 EMI Filter 380-480 Volt
C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT 79
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Main Assembly (Drawing 1 of 6)

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CP080PHQ1, CPC80H, IPOSBOPHN1, IPOSOPHN2,
IPO8OPHQ1, IPH80H, JPO8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and JPOSBOPHQ1

PHM2749P_C002634
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Main Assembly (Drawing 1 of 6)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000567 Screw 4 required; Vacuum breaker to valve panel
F431024 Nut 4 required for vacuum breaker to valve panel for models
through 3/23/04
N/A Nut 4 required; Vacuum breaker to valve panel; Models
starting 3/23/04
C000510 Temperature Probe Grommet
F430938 Screw 4 required; Fan to valve panel
C000568 Nut 4 required; Fan to valve panel
C000552 Hose Flush hose for vacuum breaker; 29 inches required
1 C001772 Vacuum Breaker Cover
2 C000390 Vacuum Breaker Assembly
3 N/A Grease Fitting Models through 3/23/04
C000549 Grease Fitting Models starting 3/23/04
4 N/A Grease Coupling Models through 3/23/04
C001789 Connector Models starting 3/23/04
5 C000210 Fan Filter Guard Assembly
6 C000211 Fan
7 C000317 Circuit Breaker 1 pole
8 C000414 Supply Dispenser Hose
9 C002636 Temperature Probe Assembly
10 C000298 Lower Shell Support Bracket
11 C002058 Shell Support Brace
12 C000469 Frame Assembly
13 C000962 Drain Assembly
14 C000416 Water Inlet Hose
15 C000679 Vacuum Breaker Plug .5 inch; Use with old style vacuum breaker; Models
through 3/23/04
16 C000680 Adapter .5 inch; Use with old style vacuum breaker; Models

through 3/23/04

N/A = Part no longer available
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Main Assembly (Drawing 2 of 6)

Models CPO80PHN1, CPO80OPHN2, CP080PHQ1, CPC80H, IPOSBOPHN1, IPOSOPHN2,
IPO8OPHQ1, IPH80H, JPO8OPHN1, JPOBOPHN2 and JPOSBOPHQ1

X RE
.\@7 N7

PHM2749PA_C002634

82 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT C002634



Main Assembly (Drawing 2 of 6)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C001768 Weep Hole Drain Kit
F431024 Nut 2 required for drain valve to drain valve mounting bracket
C000610 Screw 2 required; Drain valve to drain mounting bracket
C000585 Washer 2 required; Drain valve to drain mounting bracket
C000571 Washer 4 required; Drain valve to drain valve mounting bracket;
Models starting 3/23/04
F430144 Screw 4 required; Motor to motor plate
C000556 Washer 8 required; Motor to motor plate
803017 Nut 4 required; Motor to motor plate
F430124 Screw 1 required; Motor plate to frame
C000612 Screw 1 required for models through 3/23/04; 2 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame
C000177 Washer 1 required for models through 3/23/04; As required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame
C000583 Washer 2 required for models through 3/23/04; 3 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame
90554 Hose Clamp 1 required; Air trap
F200213 Hose Clamp 3 required for overflow hose for models through 3/23/04;
4 required for overflow hose for models starting 3/23/04
F200201 Hose Clamp 2 required for drain hose; 2 required for dispenser hose
C002623P Motor Cable
C002613 Drain Harness
1 C002637P Proximity Switch Assembly Models starting 3/23/04
2 C000599 Vacuum Breaker Hose
3 C000662 Air Trap Tube Brass
4 C000654 Air Trap Tube Elbow Rubber
5 C000482 Belt 2 required
6 C000472P Motor Pulley
7 C000206P Motor
8 C000330 Motor Bracket
9 N/A Belt Tension Spring Models through 3/23/04
C001791 Belt Tension Spring Models starting 3/23/04
10 C000474P Motor Bushing
11 C000411 Drain Hose
12 C000347 Drain Valve
13 C001649 Reducing Connector
14 C000415 Overflow Hose
15 C000552 Hose

16 C000471 Cylinder Pulley

17 C000223P Cylinder Bushing

N/A = Part no longer available
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Main Assembly (Drawing 3 of 6)

Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CPC100H, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2,

IP100PHQ1, IPH100H, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1

PHM2750P_C002634

C002634
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Main Assembly (Drawing 3 of 6)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

C000510 Temperature Probe Grommet

C000567 Screw 4 required; Vacuum breaker to valve panel

F431024 Nut 4 required for vacuum breaker to valve panel for models
through 3/23/04

N/A Nut 4 required; Vacuum breaker to valve panel; Models
starting 3/23/04

F430938 Screw 4 required; Fan to valve panel

C000568 Nut 4 required; Fan to valve panel

C000552 Hose 29 inches required; Models with 5 cup supply dispenser

C000628P Tubing

29 inches required; Models with single cup supply
dispenser

C001772 Vacuum Breaker Cover

2 C000390 Vacuum Breaker Assembly

3 N/A Grease Fitting Models through 3/23/04
C000549 Grease Fitting Models starting 3/23/04

4 N/A Grease Coupling Models through 3/23/04
C001789 Connector Models starting 3/23/04

5 C000210 Fan Filter Guard Assembly

6 C000211 Fan

7 C000317 Circuit Breaker 1 pole

8 C000414 Supply Dispenser Hose

9 C002636 Temperature Probe Assembly

10 C000298 Lower Shell Support Bracket

11 C002053 Shell Support Brace

12 C000085 Frame Assembly

13 C000962 Drain Assembly

14 C000416 Water Inlet Hose

15 C000679 Vacuum Breaker Plug .5 inch; Use with old style vacuum breaker; Models
through 3/23/04

16 C000680 Adapter .5 inch; Use with old style vacuum breaker; Models

through 3/23/04

N/A = Part no longer available
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Main Assembly (Drawing 4 of 6)

Models CP100PHN1, CP100PHN2, CP100PHQ1, CPC100H, IP100PHN1, IP100PHN2,
IP100PHQ1, IPH100H, JP100PHN1, JP100PHN2 and JP100PHQ1
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Main Assembly (Drawing 4 of 6)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C001768 Weep Hole Drain Kit
F431024 Nut 2 required for drain valve to drain valve mounting bracket
C000610 Screw 2 required; Drain valve to drain mounting bracket
C000585 Washer 2 required; Drain valve to drain mounting bracket
C000571 Washer 4 required; Drain valve to drain valve mounting bracket;
Models starting 3/23/04
F430144 Screw 4 required; Motor to motor plate
C000556 Washer 8 required; Motor to motor plate
803017 Nut 4 required; Motor to motor plate
F430124 Screw 1 required; Motor plate to frame
C000612 Screw 1 required for models through 3/23/04; 2 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame
C000177 Washer 1 required for models through 3/23/04; 2 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame
C000583 Washer 2 required for models through 3/23/04; 3 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame
90554 Hose Clamp 1 required; Air trap
F200213 Hose Clamp 2 required for overflow hose for models through 3/23/04;
4 required for overflow hose for models starting 3/23/04
F200201 Hose Clamp 2 required for drain hose; 2 required for dispenser hose
C002623P Motor Cable
C002613 Drain Harness
1 C002637P Proximity Switch Assembly Models starting 3/23/04
2 C000599 Vacuum Breaker Hose
3 C001232 Air Trap Tube Stainless steel; Models through 3/23/04
C000662 Air Trap Tube Brass; Models starting 3/23/04
4 C000654 Air Trap Tube Elbow Rubber
5 C000482 Belt
6 C000472P Motor Pulley
7 C000206P Motor
8 C000330 Motor Bracket
9 N/A Belt Tension Spring Models through 3/23/04
C001791 Belt Tension Spring Models starting 3/23/04
10 C000474P Motor Bushing
11 C000412 Water Reuse Hose Models through 3/12/07
12 C000411 Drain Hose
13 C000347 Drain Valve
14 C001649 Reducing Connector
15 C000415 Overflow Hose
16 C000552 Hose

17 C000471 Cylinder Pulley

18 C000223P Cylinder Bushing

N/A = Part no longer available
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Main Assembly (Drawing 5 of 6)

Models CPO80PMN1, CP0O80PMN2, CPO80PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOS8OPMN1, IPOS8OPMN2, IPOS8OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1,
IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1
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Main Assembly (Drawing 5 of 6)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
C000510 Temperature Probe Grommet
C000567 Screw 4 required; Vacuum breaker to valve panel
F431024 Nut 4 required for vacuum breaker to valve panel for models
through 3/23/04
N/A Nut 4 required; Vacuum breaker to valve panel; Models
starting 3/23/04
F430938 Screw 4 required; Fan to valve panel
C000568 Nut 4 required; Fan to valve panel
F200201 Hose Clamp 2 required for dispenser hose
C000552 Hose Flush hose for vacuum breaker; 29 inches required;
Models with 5 cup supply dispenser; Models
CP080PMN1, CPO80PMQ1, CPC80M, IPOBOPMN1,
IPO8OPMQ1, IPH80M and IPH370 single cup supply
dispenser
C000628P Tubing Flush hose for vacuum breaker; 29 inches required;
Models CP100PMN1, CP100PMQ1, CPC100M,
IP100PMN1, IP100PMQ1, IPH100M and IPH460 single
cup supply dispenser
1 Coo01772 Vacuum Breaker Cover
2 C000390 Vacuum Breaker Assembly
3 N/A Grease Fitting Models through 3/23/04
C000549 Grease Fitting Models starting 3/23/04
4 N/A Grease Coupling Models through 3/23/04
C001789 Connector Models starting 3/23/04
5 C000210 Fan Filter Guard Assembly
6 C000211 Fan
7 C000317 Circuit Breaker 1 pole
8 C000379 Supply Dispenser Hose
9 C002636 Temperature Probe Assembly
10 C000298 Lower Shell Support Bracket
11 C002058 Shell Support Brace Models CPO80PMN1, CP080PMQ1, CPC80M,
IPOBOPMN1, IPO80OPMQ1, IPH80M and IPH370
C002053 Shell Support Brace All other models
12 C000803 Frame Assembly Models CPO80PMN1, CP080PMQ1, CPC80M,
IPOBOPMNT1, IPOBOPMQ1, IPH80M and IPH370
C000802 Frame Assembly All other models
13 C000962 Drain Assembly
14 C000416 Water Inlet Hose
15 C000679 Vacuum Breaker Plug .5 inch; Use with old style vacuum breaker; Models
through 3/23/04
16 C000680 Adapter .5 inch; Use with old style vacuum breaker; Models

through 3/23/04

N/A = Part no longer available
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Main Assembly (Drawing 6 of 6)
Models CPO80OPMN1, CPO8OPMN2, CPO80PMQ1, CP100PMN1, CP100PMN2,
CP100PMQ1, CPC80M, CPC100M, IPOB8OPMN1, IPO8OPMN2, IPO80OPMQ1, IP100PMNT1,
IP100PMN2, IP100PMQ1, IPH80M, IPH100M, IPH370, IPH460 and JP100PMQ1
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Main Assembly (Drawing 6 of 6)

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

C001768 Weep Hole Drain Kit

F431024 Nut 2 required for drain valve to drain valve mounting bracket

C000610 Screw 2 required; Drain valve to drain mounting bracket

C000585 Washer 2 required; Drain valve to drain mounting bracket

C000571 Washer 4 required; Drain valve to drain valve mounting bracket;
Models starting 3/23/04

F430144 Screw 4 required; Motor to motor plate

C000556 Washer 8 required; Motor to motor plate

803017 Nut 4 required; Motor to motor plate

F430124 Screw 1 required; Motor plate to frame

C000612 Screw 1 required for models through 3/23/04; 2 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame

C000177 Washer 1 required for models through 3/23/04; As required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame

C000583 Washer 2 required for models through 3/23/04; 3 required for
models starting 3/23/04; Motor plate to frame

90554 Hose Clamp 1 required; Air trap

F200213 Hose Clamp 2 required for overflow hose for models through 3/23/04;
4 required for overflow hose for models starting 3/23/04

F200201 Hose Clamp 2 required for drain hose; 2 required for dispenser hose

C000994 Spring Clip

C002423 Motor Cable

C002614P Drain Harness

C002617P Single Fan Harness

1 C002637P Proximity Switch Assembly Models starting 3/23/04
2 C000599 Vacuum Breaker Hose
3 C000662 Air Trap Tube Brass
4 C000654 Air Trap Tube Elbow Rubber
5 C000967 Motor Shroud Models through 3/23/04
C001589 Motor Shroud Assembly Models starting 3/23/04
6 N/A Belt Models through 3/23/04
C001708 Belt Models starting 3/23/04
7 C000795P Motor Pulley
8 C000205 Motor
9 C000330 Motor Bracket
10 N/A Belt Tension Spring Models through 3/23/04
C001791 Belt Tension Spring Models starting 3/23/04
11 F280233P Bushing
12 C000411 Drain Hose
13 C000347 Drain Valve
14 C001649 Reducing Connector
15 C000415 Overflow Hose
16 C000552 Hose
17 C000685 Cylinder Pulley

18 C000223P Cylinder Bushing

N/A = Part no longer available

C002634 © Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT

91



Notes

92

© Copyright, Alliance Laundry Systems LLC — DO NOT COPY or TRANSMIT

C002634



Parts Index

A
Adapter

(070007 41, 43, 45

CO00BB8O ......eevenvreeeireienieee e 81, 85, 89
Air Trap Tube

CO00BB2 ......covenvveeeieieeiiee e 83, 87, 91

(0010 2 2 R 87
Air Trap Tube Elbow

CO00B54 ......oeeeneeeeieieeee e 83, 87, 91
Auxiliary Plumbing Assembly

CO0TT8B7 e e s 51
B
Battery

209/00505/04P......oooe e 59
Bearing Housing Assembly

COO0058P ......ereearerneeseereeseeseneeesseseseseesssessssesenes 17

COO0TBAP ... 15

(0010 <o T S 15
Bearing Housing Puller Kit

1390 i 15, 17
Bearing Lubrication Decal

(070101075101 PRSP 9,13
Belt

CO0048B2 ...t 83, 87

(0010 0 R 91
Belt Tension Spring

CO0T79T e 83, 87, 91
Blind Rivet

JTT11905 Lo 39
Bolt

(070010 = 0 S 33, 35

CO00273 ...ttt e 55, 57

(70007 0 S 37,39

(070101071 S 33, 35

CO00561 .....eveeeieeeieee e 33, 35, 37, 39, 55, 57

(07010 I S 33, 35

(07010 2= S 33, 35
Bushing

F2802B3BP .....eveiiiiie et 91
Cc
Chemical Supply Controller

CO00B7TP . 59
Chemical Supply Harness

(0701072474 R 61

CO02780 ....eeeeeeuiieeeiiee et 61

CO02781 ...ttt et 61
Circuit Breaker

(070001 i I 81, 85, 89

COO31B5P ..ot 61, 63, 65, 67

F350217 .. 61, 63, 65, 67
Circuit Breaker Kit

(00 = 61, 63, 65, 67

CO978P3 ... 61, 63, 65, 67
C002634

Clean Filter Daily Decal

F200061000 .......ccceeeeeccereerrre e e 13
Cold Plumbing Assembly

CO00425......coiiieieeeee ettt 45

COO0TT0B ..ceeeeeeeeiee et 47
Cold Water Valve Decal

F231368 ...cooeeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
Connector

COOT789..cieiieeee e 81, 85, 89

JT1408004...... e 15,17
Contact Block Switch

F200233401 ... 19
Contactor

(0701010 107 SR 65, 67

COO00B09P ... 65, 67
Control Module Harness

CO008BS .....cccereeeeeeeceeee et e e 59
Control Panel Decal

(070101 10 SRR 59

COOT276 et 59

CO0TBBY .. 59
Control Panel Insert

(0701002 SRR 19

CO004BA ... 19
Coupling

CO00420 ... 41,43
Cover Decal

F200318200 ....ccveveveeiieiiierieeeiieesee e s 9, 11
Cylinder Assembly

CO00T27 e 23
Cylinder Assembly Kit

COO0267P ...t 23

(0701010121070 USRS 25

CO008OAP ... 25
Cylinder Bolt Shroud

CO0T238B..cceeeeeee e 23, 25
Cylinder Bushing

CO00223P ....eveeveieiiieeee et 83, 87, 91
Cylinder Pulley

CO0047T e 83, 87

CO00BBS ...ttt e e 91
D
Diaphragm and Guide Kit

GB582P3 ...t 41, 43, 45
Disconnect Power Warning Label

505281 ...tieeieeiee sttt 11
Dispenser Door Handle

COOTT78B..eeeeeeeeeee ettt 27,29, 31
Door Assembly

CO00TB4 ...ttt e 33, 35

CO02725.....coiiiiiiieeiee et 33, 35
Door Bumper

COOTB4B .. 33, 35
Door Gasket

COO0TBEP ..ot 33, 35
Door Glass

(070100 USRS 33, 35

N/A items do not appear in index.
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Door Glass Gasket

COO00TA0P ...t 33, 35
Door Glass Retainer

CO00B07 ..ottt 33, 35
Door Handle

CO00028P ...t 33

COOTB7IP .. 33, 35
Door Handle Bushing

CO00T8T .ttt 33, 35
Door Handle Hinge Weldment

CO00470 ...ttt 33, 35
Door Handle Spring Bushing

CO000T92 ...t e 33, 35
Door Handle Torsion Spring

COO0TT78B ..ottt 33, 35
Door Hinge

CO00BO8 .....cmveeeeeireeiiee et 33, 35
Door Hinge Bushing

CO00TT76 ..ot 33, 35
Door Latch

CO01244 ...t 37,39
Door Lock Assembly

CO002996 .....oonvieieeeiieeiee e 39
Door Lock Catch

CO00T8B5 ...t 37, 39
Door Lock Cover

CO00BBS ... iieeeiee et 37,39
Door Lock Harness

CO008BTP ...ttt 37,39
Door Lock Kit

CO02996M ......ooirieiieiriie e 37
Door Lock Microswitch

CO00278 ..ottt 37,39
Door Lock Plate

CO00BBA ...t 37,39
Door Lock Slide Spring

CO00276 ..ottt 37, 39
Door Lock Solenoid

COO0TBAP ...t 37,39
Door Lock Solenoid Bracket

CO0B022 ...t 37,39
Door Lock Spring

B12351007 .. .ciiiiiiirieieeiieeeeeee e e 39
Door Lock Spring Cover

CO00BBYT ...ttt 37,39
Door Lock Switch Slide

CO00277 .ot 37,39
Door Magnet Mounting Bracket

CO002994 ...t 35
Door Release Decal

CO00BI4 ...ttt 11,13
Drain Assembly

CO009B2 ...t 81, 85, 89
Drain Harness

CO002613 ...t 83, 87

CO02BTAP .. 91
Drain Hose

CO004TT e 83, 87, 91
Drain Valve

CO00B4A7 ...t 83, 87, 91
Drive Box Assembly

CO0T050 ..o e 61, 63, 65, 67

N/A items do not appear in index.
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Drive Kit, 160-Series to PowerFlex 40

CO0BO0AT ...t 77

CO0B049......ooiiiiieiee et 77

CO0B0B53... .ot rree ettt 77

CO00B055......ooiriireeiee ettt 77

(01010 1CT 01 TP RPOPTTRN 77

(01010 1CT0] < USROS RPOPTTRN 77
E
Electric Heat Harness

CO02724 ...ttt 57

CO02755 ...ttt e 57

CO02758......eeuieeieiiee ettt 57

C002830......cceuriireenirieirie et 57

CO0283TP ..t 57
Electric Shock Danger Label

FB115507 ..ot 13
Electrical Shock Label

502517 i 11
Emergency Stop Button Kit

F200233700P ......cceiiieeieiiieereee e 19
Emergency Stop Pushbutton

F200233500 ....cveieieeeiierieeniieeeee e 19
EMI Filter

F330280P .......coiiiiiieiieeiieieceree e 71,75

F330283 ..o 69, 73

F330284 ... 69, 73

FB053902 ......oeoiiiiiiieiieeiieec e 77,79
Exhaust Bracket

CO00B23.....coeiiiiieeiee ettt 63, 67

CO00B24 ...t 61, 65
External Supply Connection Decal

F230917-1 oot 9

FB150207 ... 13
F
Fan

CO0021T et 81, 85, 89
Fan Filter Guard Assembly

CO000210.....ceerriiieeree et 81, 85, 89
Filter

F270305 .....oocviiiieiesreeee e 49

F270B06P ......coiieieiiieieeiet et 49
Filter Housing Cap Gasket

F270407 ..ot 49
Flange and Nipple Assembly

CO01BB6......cerverreerrierrieereesie s 41, 43, 45, 47, 51
Frame Assembly

CO0008S......cocueieieiieeerree ettt 85

CO0004B9 ..ot 81

CO00BO2......ccueeireeireerree et 89

CO00BOS......cooueieeeerieeerree ettt 89
Front Electrical Enclosure

CO00213.....eeiiiiriere e e e 59
Front Electrical Enclosure Assembly

CO00432......ooiiiieeee et 59
Front Electrical Enclosure Cover

CO00348......coueiiieeieeeriee ettt 59
Front Electrical Enclosure Rail

CO000300......cccriireenreeiree et 21

C002634



Front Panel

COOTTB7 et e 19

C002970 ..ot 19

CO02971 et 19
Front Skirt Panel

(001010 1C 1 1 G P PRSPPI 21
Front Supply Dispenser Nozzle

CO0T0T7 o 27

COOTT194 e 65, 67

CO0TT95 e s 65

COOTT96 .o 67
Fuse Holder

COO0TT97 o 65, 67
G
Grease Connector Box

CO00539 ....oeeeiiiieeeiieie e s 21
Grease Fitting

CO000549 ... 81, 85, 89
Ground Terminal Lug

CO0T803 ... . 61, 63, 65
H
Harness

CO03B028 ......eeieuiieeeiieieireee e 77
Heating Element

CO000989 .....ooeiiiiieeiiie e s 57
Hinge

COOTT787 e 27,29, 31
Hinge Block

CO00TTS et e 33,35
Hose

CO000552 ......oevevereeeeiieeeiie e 15,17, 27, 29, 31, 43,

47, 81, 83, 85, 87, 89, 91

Hose Barb

FA21957 ..ot 41, 43, 45, 47, 51
Hose Clamp

F200201 .....ccooiieieiieens 41, 43, 45, 47, 83, 87, 89, 91

F200213 ...t 83, 87, 91

F200222.....cccoiiiieee e 41, 43, 45, 47

BB80T .. 15,17, 31

10101 7 83, 87, 91
Hot Plumbing Assembly

CO00426 ......oeeeiieeeieieeeee et 41

COOTBBA ...t 43
Hot Surface Warning Decal

F200085000........uuummrmiriririreriereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 9,11,13

F281380 .. .cii it e 11
Hot Surface Warning Plate

FB21190T ..ot 13
Hot Water and Chemical Caution Decal

F200085300.......cuuummimrieeieireeieeeeaeeeeeeeesseessnenenns 9,13
Hot Water Valve Decal

F2B13B7 ... e 9
C002634

I
Infrared Cable

210/00902/00P .....ccoiuriiiiiie et 59
Inlet Power Cover

COOT257 e 21
Inlet Valve Harness

(O7010725]0 1] 43, 47

(07010725 I | PSPPSR 41, 45
Insert Rail

(0010101 C PRSPPI 19
Inverter

(0700100 69, 73
K
Keymode Run/Program Switch

FB40800P ... 19
Keymode Switch Assembly

COO0B024P ..ot s 19
Keypad Controller

(00010 12 2] 59
L
Left Side Panel and Stiffener Assembly

(O 00724 S 21
Logo Decal

COO0TOB8B... et 11
Lower Front Panel

CO00200 .......eeeeireeeiireeeieee et 19
Lower Shell Support Bracket

(O 0010122 81, 85, 89
Lubricator

900207 TP ..ot 15,17
M
Magnet

F839080T ...t 35
Magnetic Door Switch Bracket

(O 0072201 S 39
Main Board Controller Kit

CO0028TP ..ottt 59
Motor

CO00205.......ceeeiurieeeiieeeeee e 91

(O0010 120 1] 83, 87
Motor Bracket

(00010 1C 10 PRSPPI 83, 87, 91
Motor Bushing

COO04T74AP ... 83, 87
Motor Cable

(O 0072 2 S 91

CO02623P ..ot 83, 87
Motor Pulley

COO04T2P ..ot 83, 87

(0001074 1] R 91
Motor Shroud

(0010101 G PRI 91

N/A items do not appear in index.
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Motor Shroud Assembly

CO0TBE89 ..ot 91
Mount on Concrete Warning Label
FB24B40T .....eiiieeiii et 13
Mounting Bracket
CO00B72 ...t 17
CO00373 ....ooiiieireeree e e 61, 63, 65, 67
CO00B75 ...ttt 59
CO00BB8 .....oouveeireeieeeeiee ettt 15
N
Nipple
FA20107 ...ooiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 41, 43, 45
FA21323 ...t 53
Nut
CO00B5B0 -...coouveeieeenreenieeeiee et 33, 35
CO005B2 ...t 33, 35
CO000568 ........ceecveenrenns 19, 61, 63, 65, 67, 81, 85, 89
CO00574 ... 33, 35, 37, 39
CO00576 ..ottt 37, 39
CO00578 ..ottt 37,39
CO00BTT ettt 55, 57
CO0T236 ..ot 33, 35
F431024........coovveee 19, 21, 33, 35, 41, 43, 45, 47,
55, 57, 59, 81, 83, 85, 87, 89, 91
803017 .o 33, 35, 83, 87, 91
o
Overflow Hose
CO00415 ..ot 83, 87, 91
P
Pinched Fingers Label
BO2506 ....cueeeneieiireeiee ettt 11
Pop Rivet
FAB1215 et 39
FAB1223 ... 35
Power Block Terminal
C000290 ....cooiieiieeiiee it 61, 63
CO003B70 ...eeeneeeeeeiee e 61, 63, 65, 67
PowerFlex 40 Drive
CO0B048 ...t 77,79
CO0B050 ..ot 77,79
CO0B054 ...ttt 77,79
CO0B056 ....coouveeireeirieireeeie et 77,79
CO0B058 ..ottt 77,79
CO0B0B2 ...t 77,79
Proximity Switch Assembly
CO02637P ..ottt 83, 87, 91
Push Decal
F230303....ccieiiiiieieenie e 11,13
R
RC Network Assembly
C002999 ..ot 59
RC Network Filter
F3B0217P ..ot 59

N/A items do not appear in index.
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Rear Electrical Enclosure Cover

(070100 I SRR 21
Rear Enclosure Harness

CO008BB......cccccvreeeeeeecirieeeeeeereeee e e e 61, 63, 65, 67
Rear Left Side Panel

C002989 ...t 21
Rear Panel

COO0TITP e 21
Rear Right Side Panel

C002990 ... 21

CO002992........eeeeeeeeeee et 21
Reducing Connector

CO01B49......ooviieiiieieesee e 15, 17, 83, 87, 91
Reducing Coupling

CO00978...ceeeee et 53
Reed Switch Assembly

CO0B000 ....cic e e e e e earae e e 39
Replacement Filter

F270405 ..ot 49

F270406 .....ccooeeeeeeeeeeeee e 49
Rub Rail

CO00B3BA ... e e 19
S
Screw

CO00TAS ...ttt 17

COO00B54 ... 15

CO000567 ......eeeeeererannee 19, 21, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47,

59, 61, 63, 65, 67, 81, 85, 89

COO00B572.eeeeeeeeeee e 37,39

CO00575.ceiieeeeeeeee e 61, 63, 65, 67

(0701010153 L0 USRS 83, 87, 91

CO00B12......eeivieiieeiee e 37, 39, 83, 87, 91

CO00BT3 .. 37,39

CO00B T4 ..ottt 37,39

CO0T0B2....ceeeiiiieeiee e 33, 35, 55, 57

CO0T093....cceeeeeeee e 23, 25

COO0TT48..cieeeeee e 27, 29, 31

COO0T294 ...t 23

COO0TBEB ... e 55, 57

FAB0124 ..ot 83, 87, 91

FAB0T44 ..ot 83, 87, 91

F430909 .....ccovvvvveeeeeen. 27,29, 31, 59, 61, 63, 65, 67

FAB0910 ..ttt 19, 59

FAB0920 .....oooiiiiiiieieeeie e 27, 31

FA30925 ... 27,29, 31

FA30929 .....cccviiiiieeesie e 15,17, 19, 21

F430938 ......cccvveveriiieeneene. 61, 63, 65, 67, 81, 85, 89

81898 ... 37,39
Shell Assembly

(070100 0 SRR 55

(0701010 0 SRR 55

CO0095T et 57

CO00952......cocuiiiieeie ettt 57
Shell Band Gasket

F200001600P ......ccccoiiieeieeiieeiee e 33, 35
Shell Band Weldment

CO00660 ....cccceurieeeeeeceeee e e e e 55, 57
Shell Front

(07010122 SRR 55, 57
Shell Front Gasket

COOTTBAP . 55, 57
Shell Support Brace

CO02058.....cc e 85, 89
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(0701072011 < S 81, 89
Side Dispenser Assembly

CO00BAB ...ttt 31

CO0TB83 ...ttt 31
Side Dispenser Door

(07000 2 S 31
Side Panel and Stiffener Assembly

CO002709 ...ttt 21

CO02710 .t 21
Single Dispenser Assembly

(07000272 0 R 27
Single Fan Harness

CO02BTT7P .ttt 91
Single Front Dispenser Cover

CO00BO0S ...ttt 27
Single Side Dispenser Assembly

(01010 132 R 29
Single Side Dispenser Door

CO00BBS ...ttt 29
Siphon Tube

CO0T007 ettt 27
Spin Warning Decal

F200085100 ... e 9,13
Spring

CO0043T ...t 37,39
Spring Clip

CO00994 ...ttt 91
Spring Hose Clamp

(07010 100 R 31
Standoff

COO0BT6 ...ttt 59
Steam Cord Assembly

CO02748P ...ttt 53
Steam Hose

(00010 <2 S 53
Steam Hose Adapter

CO0TB87 .ttt 53
Steam Hose Insulation

CO0T003 ...ttt 53
Steam Injector Tube Assembly

G101 b 1 72 R 53
Steam Inlet Weldment

CO002898 ..ottt e 53
Steam Option Assembly

CO0T00T ittt 53
Steam Valve

F8322904 ... 53
Steam Valve Mounting Bracket

CO0098T ...t 53
Street Elbow

FA420502.......cccoeiieeeeniieieeeeeeee e 41, 43, 45, 47

FA21707 .. 53
Stud

CO00B0T ...ttt 33,35
Supply Cup

CO00BAB ..ottt 29, 31

(07000 R 31
Supply Dispenser Cup

CO000B52 ...ttt 27
Supply Dispenser Hose

CO00B79 ...ttt 89

(7101007 S 81, 85
C002634

Supply Dispenser Nozzle
(010101010 72 TS 29, 31

.................................................................... 9

T
Tee

FA20403 ...t 41, 43, 45
Temperature Probe Assembly

CO02636.......ceeeeueeeeiireeeiie e 81, 85, 89
Temperature Probe Grommet

(0701010153 1 0 81, 85, 89
Terminal Block

Y B T R 65, 67
Thermostat

CO00BT8..ceeeecireeeiiee e 61, 63, 65, 67
Tie Wrap Mounting Clamp

FA406802 ......oiiieeee e 61, 63
Tilt Switch Assembly

(@00 7257 2] 59
Top Panel

CO00TB ...ttt 19

(07010 1201 S 19
Transformer

(0701010 120 < R 61, 63, 65, 67
Trim Gasket

CO00B29.......eeieierieeiiieeeeee et 19
Triple Lip Seal

(0007210 L S 17

(0070700 72 15
Tubing

(001010572 SRR 15,17, 27, 29, 85, 89
"4
Vacuum Breaker Assembly

CO00B90......ueeieiureeeeiiee e e 81, 85, 89
Vacuum Breaker Cover

(O 010 2 81, 85, 89
Vacuum Breaker Hose

CO000599......ueiiiiiieeiiiee e 83, 87, 91
Vacuum Breaker Plug

(07010101 C Y4 PRSPPI 81, 85, 89
Valve

(0001017 1 ] 43

F381700P ..o 41, 43, 45, 47, 51
Valve Panel

CO0298T ...t 21
w
Warning Label

S22 101 O S 13

¥ B S 13

500049 ..ot 11
Washer

(000 I S 17

(0701010 ) I 33, 35, 83, 87, 91

CO00B555 .......eeeeierieeeiieeetee e 15

(001010171 83, 87, 91

N/A items do not appear in index.
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Water Hose

F200116.....ccccvveve

Water Inlet Hose

C000416 ......ccccveveneee

Water Level Transducer

C002104P .......cccveueeee.

Water Line Caution Decal

F230734.....ccoovvive

Water Reuse Hose

C000412 .......coeeee

Water Valve

C000436P ............c.......

Weep Hole Drain Kit

C001768 ........ccoccvenee

15,17,19, 21, 37, 39, 59,
61, 63, 65, 67, 83, 87, 91
23, 25, 55, 57, 83, 87, 91

................... 19, 21, 83, 87, 91

N/A items do not appear in index.
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